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No. 91-1434

UNI TED STATES OF AMERI CA,
Pl ai ntiff-Appellee,
VERSUS

ROY LEE LEED,
Def endant - Appel | ant.

Appeal fromthe United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

(January 4, 1993)

Before POLI TZ, Chief Judge, GARWOOD and DAVIS, Circuit Judges.
DAVIS, G rcuit Judge.

Roy Lee Leed (Leed) appeals his conviction and sentence on
charges of possession of a listed chemcal wth intent to
manuf acture a controll ed substance and conspiracy to commt the
sane offense. Leed argues primarily that the governnent produced
insufficient evidence to support his conviction. He also argues
that the district court erred when it used U S S.G § 2D1.1 in
cal culating the appropriate sentencing guideline range. W find
sufficient evidence to support the jury's verdict and find that the
district court correctly applied the sentencing guidelines. We

therefore affirm Leed's conviction and sent ence.



| .

In August 1990, a confidential informant, Jerry Pierce
(Pierce), infornmed the DEA that John Watkins (Watkins) w shed to
purchase a 110-pound keg of phenylacetic acid, a federally
regul ated chemcal used in the manufacture of anphetam ne and
met hanphet am ne. Pierce then worked under DEA supervision in
attenpting to negotiate a sale of the chemcal to Watkins. Pierce
permtted DEA agents to record tel ephone negotiations he had with
Watkins for this purpose. Agents identified John Watkins as the
subscri ber of the tel ephone nunber Pierce call ed.

On August 17, DEA agents recorded several conversations that
failed to produce a definitive agreenent. 1In the first tel ephone
call, Watkins stated that he was interested in making a deal, but
that he needed an hour to obtain assistance. During this
conversation, Watkins agreed to provide an "eight ball" or a
"quarter" of "powder" as a portion of the purchase price. When
Pi erce tel ephoned Wat ki ns about one hour | ater, Watki ns stated that
he woul d be ready to nmake a deal as soon as he heard from "her."
Two hours later, Watkins still had been unable to reach his
contact. In a later conversation that day, Watkins arranged to go
forward with the purchase on Monday, August 20, 1990.

During a conversation on August 20, Watkins expressed relief
when Pierce stated that he could deliver a 110-pound keg of the
chem cal rather than a 55-gallon barrel. During a subsequent
conversation in which Pierce and Wat ki ns di scussed a neeti ng pl ace,

Wat ki ns stated his concern about sone unusual police activity in a



parking |lot near his house. After Watkins tested his tel ephone
lines and was satisfied that he was not under surveillance, he
agreed to proceed with the deal. |In an unrecorded tel ephone call
Wat ki ns and Pierce agreed that the transacti on woul d take place in
the parking | ot of a boot store. Witkins agreed to pay $5, 500 and
to provide "powder" in exchange for the 110-pound keg. Wat ki ns
told Pierce to expect an individual in a white-over-gold Cadill ac
and to wait for the individual to give the signal by wiping his
brow. Pierce expected that Watkins would drive the Cadill ac.

Later, on August 20, Pierce and DEA agent WIIliam Bryant
(Bryant) drove to the neeting place in a white cargo van cont ai ni ng
the unmar ked keg of phenylacetic acid. The phenylacetic acid had
a strong, distinctive odor, so strong that it could be snelled
outside of the cargo van. The driver of the white-over-gold
Cadillac, later identified as Leed, then drove near the cargo van,
| ooked around the parking lot, and wi ped his brow with his hand.
Pierce and Bryant w ped their brows in reply. Leed exited the
Cadi |l l ac, approached the cargo van, and handed a plastic grocery
bag to Bryant. Leed stated that the bag contai ned $5, 500 and asked
Bryant if he wanted to load the phenylacetic acid into the
Cadi | | ac. Bryant asked Leed to get inside of the van while he
count ed the noney.

Inside the grocery bag, Bryant found a nunber of cracker
packages and a package wrapped in white freezer paper. Leed stated
that he had wapped the noney in the freezer paper to nake the

package | ook |i ke a sandwi ch. Bryant asked Leed if he had brought



any powder with him but Leed stated that they didn't have any
powder "at that tinme." Also, when Bryant asked Leed if his people
woul d be interested in making future purchases, Leed replied that
"I was just sent here to pick up the package, but |I'm sure ny
peopl e woul d want to buy all they could get their hands on." Leed
provided Bryant with a knife to cut the package open, and Bryant
counted the noney. After Bryant, Pierce, and Leed | oaded the
phenyl acetic acid into the trunk of the Cadillac, Leed was
arrest ed.

DEA agents searched the Cadillac and found a notebook in a
bri efcase. The notebook contai ned the nanme John and t he sane phone
nunber that Pierce had used to nmake telephone calls to John
Wat kins. The agents also found a spiral notebook in the briefcase
containing a list of things to do, one of which was to call "Pappy"
at Watkins' tel ephone nunber.

In an attenpt to also arrest Watkins, Pierce telephoned
Watkins and infornmed him that no one had cone to pick up the
phenyl acetic acid. Watkins told Pierce that he woul d cone hi nsel f.
When Watkins arrived, he drove al ongside the cargo van and stated
that he was hunting for a |lost sheep. Bryant stated that he was
tired of sitting on the "drum" Watkins conplained that police
were all over his nei ghborhood and suggested that they rel ocate to
a nearby K-Mart store. Bryant insisted that they conplete the
transaction in the parking I ot. Bryant asked Watkins if he had any

powder, but WAtkins said no. Watkins was then arrested.



At the tine of his arrest, Watkins possessed a slip of paper
readi ng "73 cad. four door gol d-over white" on one side and "Jerry
Pierce, white van, BLM30" on the other side. Agents also found a
packet containing 1.72 granms of anphetam ne with a potency of 93
percent. A strength of 93 percent indicates that the anphetam ne
cane directly froma | aboratory.

A grand jury indicted Leed on one count of possession of
phenyl acetic acid, a listed chemcal, with intent to manufacture
anphetamne, in violation of 21 U S C § 841(d)(1), and on one
count of conspiring to commt the sane offense, in violation of 21
US C §8846. Following trial, the jury found Leed guilty on both
counts. Watkins was charged solely with conspiracy, and in a joint
trial with Leed, he was found guilty. Leed's notion for judgnent
of acquittal was deni ed.

The district court sentenced Leed under U S.S.G § 2D1.1 to
i nprisonnment for consecutive terns of 120 nont hs on the conspiracy
count and 60 nonths on the substantive count, three years
supervi sed rel ease, and $100 in special assessnents. Leed tinmely
appeal ed.

1.
A

Leed contends first that the district court erred in denying
his notion for judgnent of acquittal, and argues that the evidence
is insufficient to support his conviction on either the conspiracy
or the substantive offense. To establish a conspiracy under 21

U S. C 8§ 846, the governnent nust prove beyond a reasonabl e doubt



(1) an agreenent between two or nore persons to violate the
narcotics laws, (2) that each alleged conspirator knew of the
conspiracy and intended to join it, and (3) that each alleged
conspirator did participate in the conspiracy. United States v.
Carter, 953 F.2d 1449, 1454 (5th Cr. 1992), cert. denied, 112 S
. 2980 (1992). Al t hough presence at the scene and close
association with those involved in a conspiracy are insufficient
factors al one, they are neverthel ess relevant factors for the jury.
United States v. Sinmmons, 918 F.2d 476, 484 (5th Cr. 1990). To
establish a violation of § 841(d) (1), the governnent was required
to prove that Leed know ngly possessed the |isted chemcal with the
intent to manufacture anphetam ne.

Leed contends first that the governnment produced i nsufficient
evi dence that he had an agreenent with Watkins or others to viol ate
the narcotics | aws. He argues that the governnent's failure to
produce this evidence is fatal to his conviction on the conspiracy
count .

Leed al so contends that the record evidence is insufficient to
support either a finding that he know ngly possessed phenyl acetic
acid or a finding that he had any intent to manufacture
anphetam ne. W agree with Leed that his conviction cannot stand
on either count unless the governnent's proof is sufficient to
support both of these inplicit findings.

W review the district court's denial of a notion for
j udgnent of acquittal de novo. United States v. Sanchez, 961 F. 2d
1169 (5th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 113 S. C. 330 (1992). In



deciding whether the evidence is sufficient to support Leed's
convi cti ons,

it is not necessary that the evidence exclude every

reasonabl e hypothesis of innocence; we review the

evidence in the |ight nost favorable to the governnent,
drawing all reasonable inferences in support of the
verdict, and will affirm the conviction if a rationa

trier of fact could have found that the evidence

est abl i shed each essential el enent of the offense beyond

a reasonabl e doubt .

United States v. Stone, 960 F.2d 426, 430-31 (5th Gr. 1992).
B

We first turnto Leed' s argunent that the governnent failed to
produce sufficient evidence that he had an agreenent w th Watkins
to violate the narcotics laws. W find no nerit to this argunent.
Anpl e evi dence denonstrates an agreenent between Leed and Wat ki ns
to procure the phenylacetic acid. First, Leed obviously obtained
all the details of the transaction from WtKkins. Leed knew the
| ocation of the proposed exchange; he knew which vehicle to | ook
for; he knew the signal; and he knew the purchase price.

Second, agents found evidence in the Cadillac that
affirmatively linked Leed to Watkins. This included a notebook in
a briefcase containing the nane "John" and Wit ki ns' phone nunber.
The agents also found a spiral notebook in the briefcase. One of
the things to do listed in the notebook was to call "Pappy" at
Wat ki ns' phone nunber.

Finally, Leed also knew that the transaction was a covert
oper ati on. He | ooked around the parking |lot before identifying
hinmself with the pre-arranged signal. He also wapped the $5, 500

cash in freezer paper to disguise its appearance.
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The evidence strongly supports the jury's inplicit finding
that Leed agreed to assist Watkins in purchasing a listed chem cal
for an illicit purpose.

C.

After a careful review of the record, we also conclude that
the record evidence supports the jury's inplicit finding beyond a
reasonabl e doubt that Leed know ngly possessed the phenyl acetic
acid with the intent to manufacture anphetam ne.

Leed asserts first that during his neeting with Bryant and
Pierce in the parking lot, no one nentioned anything about the
contents of the keg. He argues that the keg was not | abeled and
that it resenbled a barrel containing pool chemcals. Leed points
al so to the lack of evidence that he had any training which would
have enabled him to recognize the pungent odor of phenylacetic
aci d.

Anmpl e evidence supports the finding that Leed knew the
contents of the keg. As indicated above, Leed knew that this was
a covert operation. Wen he arrived in the parking ot to pick up
the chemcal, Leed carefully |ooked around and signalled his
identity by w ping his brow He personally wapped the $5,500
purchase price in freezer paper so that it would look like a
sandwi ch. Leed' s secret signals and his delivery of cash di sgui sed
as a sandwi ch in a lunch bag belie any intent by himto purchase
pool chem cals. Also, Leed nade no remark about the overpowering
odor of the phenyl acetic acid when he entered the van with Bryant

and Pierce. Then, when asked about "powder," Leed responded that



they had none at that tine. Leed' s behavior in the parking |ot,
his delivery of $5,500 cash to Pierre and the agents, and his

response to questions about "powder," support an inference that he
knew t hat the keg contai ned phenyl acetic acid.

Leed's final sufficiency argunent is his strongest. He
chal l enges the sufficiency of the evidence to support a finding
that he had any intent to manufacture anphetam ne. Leed argues
that this Court has required sone evidence of a |aboratory or
specific statenents by the defendant to showintent to manufacture
anphetam ne. See, e.g., United States v. Stone, 960 F.2d 426 (5th
Cir. 1992). Citing United States v. Berkery, 919 F.2d 817, 821
(2nd Cir. 1990), he argues that one instance of possession of
phenyl acetic acid is insufficient to support an inference that he
specifically intended to nmanufacture anphetam ne. He reads the
Second Circuit's opinion in Berkery as holding that possession of
a large quantity of phenyl-2-propanone (P2P) |eads just as
naturally to the conclusion that the defendants intended to
distribute that chemcal, rather than use it in a manufacturing
schene. See id.

Qur analysis of this record leads us to conclude that
sufficient evidence exists to support an inference that Leed knew
of and intended to further the goals of a manufacturing operation.
As we di scussed above, Leed' s conduct denonstrates his know edge
that the keg of phenylacetic acid was destined for sone illega
use. The covert nature of the neeting to exchange the purchase

price for the chemcals and the anmount of the purchase price



adequately denonstrate Leed's know edge of the illegality of the
transacti on.

As to the purpose of the transaction, Leed' s co-conspirator,
Watkins, led Pierce to believe that he was planning to use the acid
t o manufacture anphetam ne; Watkins originally agreed to exchange
"powder" in addition to cash for the phenylacetic acid. |ndeed,
Leed hinself inplied that their inability to produce "powder" in
exchange for the phenylacetic acid was tenporary; he told Pierce
and agent Bryant that they had no powder "at that tinme." Al so when
Bryant asked hi m whether his people would be interested in making
future purchases, Leed replied that "I was just sent here to pick
up the package, but |I'msure ny people would want to buy all they
could get their hands on." H's certainty about his acconplices'
pl ans supports a jury inference that he knew the details of the
operation and that he was nore than an errand boy. H's statenents
al so support an inference that he and his acconplices were invol ved
in a pattern of purchasing activity, and that the purpose in
purchasi ng the chem cal was to manufacture anphetam ne.

Al so, when Leed's co-conspirator Watkins was arrested, he
possessed a small quantity of al nost pure anphetam ne. The jury
was entitled to conclude that Watkins obtained such uncut
anphetam ne directly froma | aboratory.

Despite this affirmative evidence indicating that Leed knew
the acid was to be used to manufacture anphetam ne, Leed presented
no contradictory evidence that he and Watson intended to use the

acid for any ot her purpose. Leed did not produce evidence that he
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and Watson acted as brokers of phenylacetic acid or that such a
brokerage business is one that rational individuals consider
profitable enough to offset the obvious risks. To obtain a
conviction, the governnment need not exclude every hypothesis of
i nnocence to withstand an attack on sufficiency grounds. The jury
was entitled to conclude that the nost |ikely use Leed and Wat ki ns
pl anned for this chem cal was to manufacture anphetam ne. "Wat a
jury is permtted to infer fromthe evidence in a particul ar case
is governed by a rule of reason, and juries may properly use their
comon sense in evaluating that evidence." United States v.
Villasenor, 894 F.2d 1422, 1425 (5th Gr. 1990) (quoting United
States v. Henry, 849 F. 2d 1534, 1536 (5th Gr. 1988). W find that
the evidence supports an inference that Leed intended to possess
t he phenyl acetic acid to further the manufacture of anphetam ne.

For the reasons stated above, we conclude that the evidence is
sufficient to support Leed' s conviction.

L1l

Leed argues next that the district court incorrectly applied
the Sentencing Guidelines.! W review challenges to the district
court's application of the Sentencing Cuidelines de novo. United
States v. Shell, 972 F.2d 548 (5th Cr. 1992).

Leed argues that the district court erred when it applied
US S G 82D1.1in calculating his guideline range and determ ni ng

his sentence. We di sagree. Section 2D1.1 has the follow ng

1 Al citations to the GQuidelines are to the 1990 Cui deli nes
Manual , in effect when Leed was sentenced in April 1991.
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headi ng: " Unl awf ul Manuf act uri ng, | nporting, Exporti ng, or
Trafficking (lncluding Possession with Intent to Commt These
O fenses)." W agree with the Ninth Grcuit in United States v.
Cook, 938 F.2d 149, 152 (9th Gr. 1991) that this gquideline
specifically applies to the offenses for which Leed was convi ct ed.
In other words, the parenthetical in the heading nodifies all of
the activities that precede it, including manufacturing. See
United States v. Voss, 956 F.2d 1007, 1014 (10th Cr. 1992) (Abel,
J., dissenting). As Judge Abel observed in his Voss dissent,
"*[pl]ossession with [i]ntent' nust also refer to possession of
chemcals with intent to manufacture.”" 1d. Any doubt about the
application of 8 2D1.1 to M. Leed's 8 84l1(d)(1) conviction is
dispelled by the statutory index to the Cuidelines. That i ndex
mat ches a conviction for § 841(d) with 8 2D1.1. See also United
States v. Kingston, 922 F.2d 1234, 1238 (6th G r. 1990), cert.
denied, 111 S. C. 2054 (1991) (applying § 2D1.1 to § 841(d)
offenses in light of federal effort to block drug distribution
efforts at the earliest possible nonent).

Relying on the panel majority in United States v. Voss, 956
F.2d at 1009-13, Leed nmakes two argunents in an attenpt to avoid
the application of U S S. G § 2D1.1. W are unconvi nced. Leed
argues first that § 2Dl1.1 does not apply because the statutory
i ndex cross-referencing 8§ 841(d) to §8 2D1.1 was witten before the
current version of 8§ 841(d) was enacted. But when the current
version of 8 841(d) was enacted, the cross-reference to 8 2D1.1 in

the statutory index remained in place. The Sentencing Comm ssion
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certainly knew howto change the statutory index if it wished to do
so.

Leed al so poi nts out that recent anendnents to the CGuidelines,
effective Novenber 1991, have added § 2Dl1. 11 to expressly address
possession of |isted chem cals. He argues that this anendnent
denonstrates that the Comm ssion never intended § 2D1.1 to apply to
viol ations of § 841(d). As we explain above, we are persuaded t hat
§ 2D1.1 directly applies to § 841(d)'s prohibited conduct--
possession of a listed chemcal wth intent to manufacture
anphetamne. But, even if it does not, it was certainly the nost
anal ogous gui deline when Leed was sentenced. As the mgjority in
United States v. Voss acknow edges, 8 2D1.11 is a substantive
rather than a clarifying, anmendnent and does not apply to conduct
commtted before its adoption. Voss, 956 F.2d at 1011

The district court did not err in applying 8 2D1.1 to Leed's
of f enses.

AFFI RVED.
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